## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1945** 

## ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL No. 203

(By Mr. Nickers, Mr. Tressient.

PASSED March 10, 1945

In Effect 90 days from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

3.16

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 203

(BY MR. VICKERS, MR. PRESIDENT)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to establish a capitol salvage commission, with authority to supervise the salvaging, processing and sale of waste material discarded in and around the capitol building and grounds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Capitol Salvage Committee; Disposition of 2 Collections.—There is hereby created a capitol salvage 3 committee to be composed of the director of the budget, 4 the director of purchases and the superintendent of 5 building and grounds, which shall have authority to super-6 vise and direct the salvaging, processing and disposition Enr. S. B. No. 203]

7 of waste paper and other waste materials discarded in 8 and around the capitol building and grounds. The pro-9 ceeds of the sale of any such salvage shall be deposited 10 in a special revenue account and may be expended upon 11 the approval of the capitol salvage committee for minor 12 repairs on buildings and grounds, for the purchase of 13 equipment, and for the cleaning and painting of the 14 capitol building.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

:

Mons Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the rom \_\_passage Takes eff Clerk of the Senate Ali Clerk of the House of Delegates ruldale iders President of the Senate amos Speaker House of Delegates \_this the\_\_\_\_\_6 pro The within U ., 1945. day of. Find in the office of the Secretery of Governor. MAR 19 1945 et West Virginia\_ Wm. S. 0'29/EM. Scaratery of State

3